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Treating of dearness allowance as Pay for 
retirement benefits 

3193. SHRI RAMCHANDRA 
BHARDWAJ: DR. H. P. 
SHARMA: SHRIMATj 
MAIMOONA SULTAN: 

Will the PRIME     MINISTER     be 
pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have decided to 
treat the entire dearness allowance and ad hoc 
dearness allowance sanctioned upto index 
level of 568 points as dearness pay for the 
purpose of retirement benefits of defence ser-
vice officers and personnel retiring after 
March 31, 1985; and 

(b) whether it is a fact that such a 
proposal was announced by the Finance 
Minister as a part of the Government 
employees including the defence personnel 
and if so, whether such a decision as referired 
to in part (a) above has also been taken in 
respect of other Government employees; if 
not, what are the reasons for the delay? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINTSTRY OF    PERSONNEL    AND 
ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS    AND 
PUBLIC GRIEVANCES    AND PENSION  
(SHRI    P. CHIDAMBARAM): (a)   and  (b)  
Yes, Sir.     The decision was announced by 
the Finance Minisler in his, speech 
introducing the budget proposals fcr 1985-flfi 
in the Parliament and cover? the Central Gov-
ernment employees, including defence 
personnel,   retiring     on   or       after 31-3-
1985.   Necessary  Government  orders have 
since been issued. 

Criticism of US and    UK    policy on South 
Africa by India 

3194. SHRI RAMCHANDRA BHAR-
ADWAJ: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that at the opening 
of the UN General Assembly's discussions of 
Namibia on   November 

18-19, 1985, India had hit out at the US and 
UK attitude on South Africa, ng their 
constructive action policy as a pathetic 
euphemism for active collaboration with and 
patronage of the barbarous and illegal 
Pretoria regime; and 

(b) if so, what was the British and US 
reaction thereto and the consensus of the 
General Assembly thereon? 

'. MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRI B. R. BHAGAT): (a) and 
(b) The Government believes that the policy 
of ''constructive en-gagment" with Sbuth 
Africa has only served to encourage the 
minority regime's defiance of the will of the 
international community with regard to its 
illegal occupation of Namibia and its policy 
of apartheid. This position was suitably 
reflected in the UN General Assembly by the 
Indian delgate. 

Neither the UK nor the US participated in 
the general debate. However, the UK 
representative made a statement in the 
exercise of his right of reply to the general 
debate without specifically referring to the 
Indian statement. 

As in previous years, the General 
Assembly adopted a number of resolutions on 
the question of Namibia reiterating, inter alia, 
the call for immediate implementation of the 
UN plan for Namibian independence. The 
General Assembly,'also condemned the 
policy of constructive engagement with South 
Africa. 

Missing of crude uranium 

3195. DR. LOKESH CHANDRA: 
SHRI KAPIL VERMA: SHRI 
P. N. SUKUL: 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to 
state: 

(a) what is the quantum  of crude 


